RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Vivek Gupta s/o Sushil K.Gupta, House No. 1820, Randhawa Road, Near Pal Dairy, Kharar, Distt. Mohali.

Versus

HIT HER OF AND CONTRACT OF A STREET

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Kharar, Distt. Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt., Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO.140 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of appellant. Shri Amit Kumar, SDO and Shri Jaswinder Singh, Draftsman, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The respondents reiterate their earlier stand that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 01-03-2019.

2. The appellant is absent for the second time. He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing and to point out deficiencies, if any, in the provided information. Adjourned.

3. To come up for further hearing on **03-06-2019 at 12.30 PM.**

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Vivek Gupta s/o Sushil K.Gupta, House No. 1820, Randhawa Road, Near Pal Dairy, Kharar, Distt. Mohali.

Versus

...Appellant

ਤਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ

PSIC

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Kharar, Distt. Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt., Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO.139 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of appellant. Shri Amit Kumar, SDO and Shri Jaswinder Singh, Draftsman, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The respondents reiterate their earlier stand that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 01-03-2019.

2. The appellant is absent for the second time. He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing and to point out deficiencies, if any, in the provided information. Adjourned.

3. To come up for further hearing on **03-06-2019 at 12.30 PM.**

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Vivek Gupta s/o Sushil K.Gupta, House No. 1820, Randhawa Road, Near Pal Dairy, Kharar, Distt. Mohali.

Versus

...Appellant

ਤਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ

PSIC

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Kharar, Distt. Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt., Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO.138 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of appellant. Shri Amit Kumar, SDO and Shri Jaswinder Singh, Draftsman, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The respondents reiterate their earlier stand that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 01-03-2019.

2. The appellant is absent for the second time. He is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing and to point out deficiencies, if any, in the provided information. Adjourned.

3. To come up for further hearing on **03-06-2019 at 12.30 PM.**

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Point Press

Shri Tejinder Singh, Village: Bholapur, PO: Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana- 141123.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Municipal Council, Kotkapura, Distt. Faridkot.

..... Respondents

First Appellate Authority, Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

APPEAL CASE NO. 4215 of 2018

Present: Shri Tejinder Singh, appellant, in person. None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant reiterates his earlier stand that the respondents have not supplied the information as per deficiencies pointed out by him.

- 2. The respondents are absent. They are directed to provide the information, as per deficiencies pointed out by the appellant, before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 3. To come up on **04-06-2019 at 11.30 AM.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.

- PS: After the hearing is over, Shri Jasdeep Singh, Clerk appears in the court. He is apprised of the court proceedings.
- 2. He states that the information has already been supplied twice on 21-01-2019 and 09-04-2019 by registered post.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Tejinder Singh, Village: Bholapur, PO: Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Deptt. Of Local Govt., Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Deptt. Of Local Govt., Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO.117 of 2019

Versus

Present: Shri Tejinder Singh, appellant, in person. None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant states in the court that the deemed –PIO of office of Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana has not provided any information till date.

2. None is present on behalf of PIO of Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana. They are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing along with the information to be supplied to the appellant. Adjourned.

3. To come up on **04-06-2019 at 11.30 AM.**

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.



PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Point of the Antornation of the Antornation

Dr. Anil Pannikker (92552-25642), House No. 188, Lajpat Nagar, Hisar-125001.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Director Animal Husbandry, Punjab Livestock Complex, Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar. (Mohali).

...Respondents.

APPEAL CASE NO. 2865 of 2017

Present: Shri Surendra M Bhanot, on behalf of appellant. Dr. KPS Pasricha, APIO, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla and Shri S.S. Rana, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

2. The respondents submit an affidavit in the court which is handed over to the representative of appellant. The representative of appellant states that he will go through the provided affidavit and requests the court to adjourn the case.

3. Therefore, on the request of the representative of appellant, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **03-06-2019 at 12.30 PM.**

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Sanjeev Goyal s/o Shri Ashok Kumar, # 148, Model Town, Phase-1, Near T.V. Tower, Bathinda.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Bhagu Road, Bathinda-151001.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Bhagu Road, Bathinda-151001.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 174 of 2018

Present: Shri Madan Lal, on behalf of appellant. Dr. KPS Pasricha, APIO and Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla, A.D. Bathinda on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

2. The representative of appellant reiterates his earlier stand that despite pointing out deficiencies in the provided information, the respondents have not supplied the correct information till date.

3. The RTI application is discussed point-wise in the court. After discussion, the respondents are directed to submit a duly attested affidavit under the signatures of PIO on the next date of hearing, as per discussion.

4. Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **03-06-2019 at 12.30 AM.**

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Madan Lal s/o Shri Om Parkash, Jain Niwas,MCB Zone-2, H.No. 10803, Parinda Road 18, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Bathinda-151001.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Bhagu Road, Bathinda-151001.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Director, Animal Husbandry, Live Stock Complex, Sector-68, SAS Nagar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 900 of 2018

Present: Shri Madan Lal, appellant, in person. Dr. KPS Pasricha, APIO and Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla, A.D. Bathinda on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

2. The appellant states that the respondents have supplied incorrect and incomplete information.

3. The RTI application is discussed point-wise in the court. After discussion, the respondents are directed to submit a duly attested affidavit under the signatures of PIO on the next date of hearing, as per discussion.

4. Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **03-06-2019 at 12.30 AM**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Kulwant Singh Chawla, F-502, Gilco Towers, Sector 127, GMADA, Kharar, Distt. SAS Nagar.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Kharar, Distt. SAS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt. Patiala.

..... Respondents

...Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 113 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Amit Kumar, SDO and Shri Jaswinder Singh, Draftsman, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of respondents state that sought for information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 05-04-2019 by registered post and by hand on 09-04-2019 which is taken on record.

2. The appellant is absent today. Nothing has been heard from the appellant regarding provided information. It is assumed that he might be satisfied with the supplied information.

3. The case is ordered to be **disposed of and closed**.

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.

PUNJA	AB STATE	INFORMATION	COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.



Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Hardeep Singh s/o Sh. Harnam Singh, Mandi Hazoor Singh, Tehsil & Distt. Fazilka.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/O District Development & Panchayat Officer, Fazilka.

APPEAL CASE NO. 179 of 2019

Versus

..... Respondents

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

2. The appellant has sought adjournment vide an e-mail dated 10-04-2019.

3. The respondents are absent for the second time consecutively. They are directed to be present in the court and to supply the sought for information to the appellant before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.

4. To come up for further hearing on **03-06-2019 at 12.30 AM**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,



Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Hardeep Singh s/o Sh. Harnam Singh, Mandi Hazoor Singh, Tehsil & Distt. Fazilka.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/O District Development & Panchayat Officer, Fazilka.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 178 of 2019

Versus

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

2. The appellant has sought adjournment vide an e-mail dated 10-04-2019.

3. The respondents are absent for the second time consecutively. They are directed to be present in the court and to supply the sought for information to the appellant before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.

4. To come up for further hearing on **03-06-2019 at 12.30 PM**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Hakam Singh s/o Sh. Darshan Singh, Village: Madhir, Tehsil & Distt. Sri Muktsar Sahib.

...Appellant

ਤਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O District Development & Panchayat Officer, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Divisional Deputy Director, Rural Development & Panchayats, Ferozepur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 160 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of appellant. Shri Hakam Singh, BDPO, Sri Muktsar Sahib Block, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant is absent today.

2 The respondent PIO-Shri Hakam Singh present in the court states that the relevant record is under the custody of the then BDPO, Shri Varinder Kumar, who has not handed over the same to the office till date.

3. The respondents are directed to get the record collected and to supply the sought for information to the appellant before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.

- 4. To come up on **03-06-2019 at 12.30 PM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Rajwindr Singh s/o Sh. Mehar Singh, VPO: Kotla Nihang, Distt. Ropar.

Public Information Officer O/O Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Kotla Nihang, Distt. Ropar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Ropar.

..... Respondents

... Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 134 of 2019

Versus

(Clubbed with Appeal Case No. 137 of 2019)

Present: The appellant along with advocate, Shri Amandeep Singh Saini. Shri Amritpal Singh, Panchayat Secretary, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Bothe the parties are present.

2. The respondent PIO brings the information with him which is handed over to the appellant in the court.

3. The appellant states that he will go through the provided information and will point out deficiencies, if any, to the respondents and seeks adjournment.

4. Accordingly the case is adjourned and fixed for hearing on **03-06-2019 at**

12.30PM.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Rajwindr Singh s/o Sh. Mehar Singh, VPO: Kotla Nihang, Distt. Ropar.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat, Kotla Nihang, Distt. Ropar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Ropar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 137 of 2019

Present: The appellant along with advocate, Shri Amandeep Singh Saini. Shri Amritpal Singh, Panchayat Secretary, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Both the parties are present.

- 2. The advocate for the appellant states in the court that some of the information is to be supplied by the PIO of office of BDPO Ropar.
- 3. As none is present on behalf of BDPO Ropar, they are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing along with the information to be supplied to the appellant.
- 4. Accordingly the case is adjourned and fixed for hearing on **03-06-2019 at**

12.30PM.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.



PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.



... Appellant

..... Respondents

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Jaswinder Singh s/o Sh. Bikram Singh & others, VPO: Khandoli, Distt. Patiala.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Rajpura, Distt. Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O District Development & Panchayats Officer, Patiala.

APPEAL CASE NO. 147 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of the appellant. Shri Baljeet Singh, Superintendent, Shambhu Kalan, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

None is present on behalf of appellant.

2. The representative of respondents states that the sought for information has been supplied to all the three appellants – namely Shri Jaswinder Singh, Shri Bikaram Singh and Shri Joga Singh. He submits a letter duly signed by the above mentioned three appellants in lieu of having received the information, which is taken on record.

3. As the information stands supplied, the case is disposed of and closed.

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Shekhar Arvind Lonkar, Z-1, Megha Tarrace Wireless Colony, Audh, Pune-67.

.....Complainant

র'ন মূলস

PSIC

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Registrar, Birth & Deaths, Municipal Council, Adampur, District Jalandhar.

.....Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 1286 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of complainant. Shri Navdeep Singh, Clerk, on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

On the last date of hearing on 07-03-2019, the Executive Officer of Nagar Council, Adampur was directed to be present in the court along with his written submission to the show cause notice issued vide orders dated 05-02-2019.

2. But today, the Executive Officer is again absent and has deputed one Shri Navdeep Singh, Clerk to attend the court who states that the E.O. is busy in Lok Sabha elections and requests the court to exempt the PIO from personal appearance.

3. However, an e-mail containing written reply on behalf of respondent-cum-PIO has also been received in the Commission office which is taken on record and is placed in case file.

4. After examining the written reply submitted by the respondent-PIO, the court comes to the conclusion that reply is not satisfactory and the PIO is directed to be present in the court, in person, along with his detailed written reply to the show cause issued to him on the next date of hearing. In case of non appearance by the respondent-PIO, strict action will be taken according to the provisions of RTI Act, 2005. Adjourned.

5. To come up on **03-06-2019 at 12.30 PM.**

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019.

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864118, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Shri Ranjit Singh s/o Shri Charan Singh, # 491, Phase-2, Urban Estate, Patiala.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O XEN, Water Supply & Sanitation, Sub Division No.8, Phase-5, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority, O/O SE, Water Supply & Sanitation, SCO -158-159, Sector-34-A, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2064 of 2018

Present: Shri Ranjit Singh, appellant in person. None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant states that he has received the information except point No.6 & 7.

- 2. The respondents are absent without intimation to the Commission.
- 3. The are directed to supply the information relating point No.6 & 7 only before the

next date of hearing by registered post. They are also directed to be present in the court. Adjourned.

4. To come up for further hearing on 03-06-2019 at 12.30PM.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 10-04-2019. (Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

PS: After the hearing is over Shri Yadvinder Singh, JE, appears in the court. He is apprised of the court proceeding.



...Appellant